Proceedings of 2nd International Conference on Climate Change
and Emerging Trends in Civil Engineering CCETC-2025
Proceedings of CCETC 2025 https://doi.org/10.64615/fjes.1.Special Issue.2025.52
 1
Effects of Banana Fibers on Mechanical Characteristics of Stone 2
Mastic Asphalt 3
Asif Shah1*, Rizwan Ali Memon1, Muhammad Fahad Ali2, Ali Nizam1 and Mohsin Ali1  4
1 Department of Civil Engineering, Mehran University of Engineering and Technology, Jamshoro, Pakistan;  5

5. Conclusions 268
The Banana fibers can be effectively used to produce an eco-conscious, high-performance, 269
and sustainable asphalt mix to mitigate the draindown problem as well as for the improvement of 270
mechanical properties of the SMA, especially at the 25mm & 30mm fiber length, provided that the 271
working temperature does not exceed 200°C. Moreover, the Banana fibers in this study are used 272
along with the bitumen binder grade 60/70, which considerably has no major effect on the worka- 273
bility. However, it can be a significant problem when used at a greater range in the field. So, this 274
query should have been closely evaluated before using this innovative BFM-SMA to a large extent. 275
 276
Acknowledgments: This research was supported by Mehran University of Engineering and Technology  277
Jamshoro, Pakistan. 278
References 279
1. J. Gayen and D. Sarkar, “Non-economic Indirect Benefits of Road on Rural Households in West Bengal,” Economic Affairs, vol. 63, no. 1, 280
pp. 175–184, 2018, doi: 10.30954/0424-2513.2018.00150.22. 281
2. C. P. Ng, T. H. Law, F. M. Jakarni, and S. Kulanthayan, “Road infrastructure development and economic growth,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci 282
Eng, vol. 512, no. 1, p. 012045, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/512/1/012045. 283
3. S. O. Ben, “Significance of Road Infrastructure on Economic Sustainability,” American International Journal of Multidisciplinary Scientific 284
Research, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 1–9, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.46281/AIJMSR.V5I4.405. 285
4. C. Oreto, F. Russo, R. Veropalumbo, N. Viscione, S. A. Biancardo, and G. Dell’acqua, “Life cycle assessment of sustainable asphalt pave- 286
ment solutions involving recycled aggregates and polymers,” Materials, vol. 14, no. 14, p. 3867, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.3390/MA14143867/S1. 287
5. J. Zhang et al., “Experimental Exploration of Influence of Recycled Polymer Components on Rutting Resistance and Fatigue Behavior of 288
Asphalt Mixtures,” Journal of Materials in Civil Engineering, vol. 32, no. 6, p. 04020129, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1061/(ASCE)MT.1943- 289
5533.0003140. 290
6. L. Shi, D. Wang, J. Wang, Z. Jiang, H. Liang, and X. Qin, “A New Method for Designing Dense Skeleton Asphalt Mixture Based on Meso 291
Parameter,” Advances in Civil Engineering, vol. 2020, 2020, doi: 10.1155/2020/3841291. 292
7. H. M. Zaini et al., “Banana biomass waste: A prospective nanocellulose source and its potential application in food industry – A review,” 293
Heliyon, vol. 9, no. 8, p. e18734, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.HELIYON.2023.E18734. 294
8. L. Song, L. Hou, P. Tu, al -, and P. Gallo, “Asphalt mix reinforced with vegetable fibers,” IOP Conf Ser Mater Sci Eng, vol. 236, no. 1, p. 295
012024, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/236/1/012024. 296
9. J. Gallego, A. M. Rodríguez-Alloza, and L. Saiz-Rodríguez, “Evaluation of Warm Rubberized Stone Mastic Asphalt Mixtures through the 297
Marshall and Gyratory Compactors,” Materials 2020, Vol. 13, Page 265, vol. 13, no. 2, p. 265, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.3390/MA13020265. 298
Proceedings of 2nd International Conference on Climate Change and Emerging Trends in Civil Engineering 2025 10 of 10
10. A. M. Alnadish, N. S. S. Singh, and A. M. Alawag, “Applications of Synthetic, Natural, and Waste Fibers in Asphalt Mixtures: A Citation- 299
Based Review,” Polymers 2023, Vol. 15, Page 1004, vol. 15, no. 4, p. 1004, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.3390/POLYM15041004. 300
11. B. S. Padam, H. S. Tin, F. Y. Chye, and M. I. Abdullah, “Banana by-products: an under-utilized renewable food biomass with great poten- 301
tial,” J Food Sci Technol, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 3527–3545, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1007/S13197-012-0861-2. 302
12. F. Guo, R. Li, S. Lu, Y. Bi, and H. He, “Evaluation of the Effect of Fiber Type, Length, and Content on Asphalt Properties and Asphalt 303
Mixture Performance,” Materials 2020, Vol. 13, Page 1556, vol. 13, no. 7, p. 1556, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.3390/MA13071556. 304
13. L. Ferreira da Costa, A. Grangeiro de Barros, L. C. de F. L. Lucena, and A. Elísio de Figueirêdo Lopes Lucena, “Asphalt mixture reinforced 305
with banana fibres,” Road Materials and Pavement Design, vol. 22, no. 8, pp. 1881–1893, 2021, doi: 10.1080/14680629.2020.1713866. 306
14. N. L. N. Kiran Kumar and A. Ravitheja, “Characteristics of stone matrix asphalt by using natural fibers as additives,” in Materials Today: 307
Proceedings, 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.matpr.2019.07.624. 308
15. A. P. B. Goncalves et al., “Physicochemical characterization of purple banana fiber.” Accessed: Mar. 29, 2023. [Online]. Available: 309
16. A. Aljubory, Z. T. Teama, H. T. Salman, and H. M. Abd Alkareem, “Effects of cellulose fibers on the properties of asphalt mixtures,” Mater 311
Today Proc, vol. 42, pp. 2941–2947, Jan. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.MATPR.2020.12.772. 312
17. Y. Guo, P. Tataranni, and C. Sangiorgi, “The use of fibres in asphalt mixtures: A state of the art review,” Constr Build Mater, vol. 390, p. 313
131754, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1016/J.CONBUILDMAT.2023.131754. 314
18. A. Alfalah et al., “Assessment of the Impact of Fiber Types on the Performance of Fiber-Reinforced Hot Mix Asphalt,” 315
19. I. AlSaadi, S. A. Tayh, A. F. Jasim, and R. Yousif, “The use of natural fibers in stone mastic asphalt mixtures: a review of the literature,” 317
Archives of Civil Engineering, vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 347–370, 2023, doi: 10.24425/ACE.2023.146085. 318
20. P. Kumar, S. Chandra, and S. Bose, “Laboratory investigations on SMA mixes with different additives,” International Journal of Pavement 319
Engineering, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 11–18, Mar. 2007, doi: 10.1080/10298430600987381. 320
21. Fortune Bussiness Insights 2024, “Asphalt Market Size, Industry Share, Growth Rate, Forecast, 2032.” Accessed: Aug. 16, 2024. [Online]. 321
Available: https://www.fortunebusinessinsights.com/asphalt-market-102998 322